
For requests for further information 
Contact:  Cherry Foreman 
Tel:       01270 686463 
E-Mail:     cherry.foreman@cheshireeast.gov.uk  with any apologies 

  
Cabinet Member for Care and Health in the Community 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday, 2nd June, 2014 

Time: 8.45 am 

Venue: The Kim Ryley Room - Westfields, Middlewich Road Sandbach 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 2 
items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on the 
agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 

non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 

 
 
3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is allocated for 

members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relating to the work of the body 
in question.  Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the 
Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking 
will be apportioned where there are a number of speakers. Members of the public are not 
required to give notice to use this facility. However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 
hours’ notice is encouraged. 
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at least three 
clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with that notice. This will 
enable an informed answer to be given. 

 
4. Connecting Care - A Transformational Approach to the Integration of Health 

and Social Care in Central Cheshire 2014/19  (Pages 1 - 56) 
 
 To approve the development of the Central Cheshire Connecting Care 5 Year Plan, for health 

and social care. 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 1

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: Portfolio Holder for Care and Health in the 
Community 
____________________________________________________________________ 

 
Date of Meeting:  2 June 2014 

 

Report of: Corporate Manager Health Improvement  
Subject/Title:  Connecting Care  - A Transformational Approach to the 
Integration of Health and Social Care in Central Cheshire 2014 -2019  
 

 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Janet Clowes   
___________________________________                                                                       
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This paper is seeking support regarding the developing Central 

Cheshire Connecting Care 5 year Strategy across Health and Social 
Care (see Appendix One) 

 
2.0 Recommendation 

 
The Portfolio Holder is asked to: 

 

2.1 Review and provide feedback on the draft 5 year Central Cheshire 
Connecting Care Strategy.  

2.2 To support the direction of travel and key themes outlined within the 
document.  

2.3 To note that the Central Cheshire Connecting Care Board will approve 
the submission to NHS England on 20 June 2014. 

2.4 Agree to proceed with further key stakeholder engagement and 
involvement to shape this initial draft into a final strategy. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 

 
3.1   To support the Central Cheshire Connecting Care Board’s submission 

to NHS England of their Five Year Strategy 
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 All 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 All 
 
6.0  Policy Implications including  

 
6.1 Health: The Health and Social Care Act 2012 introduced a number of 

significant changes that affected the local health and social care landscape.  

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



 2

This included the establishment of the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing 
Board, the GP Clinical Commissioning Groups and the transfer of the Public 
Health responsibilities from the PCT to the Local Authority. The Clinical 
Commissioning Groups are required to develop Five Year Strategies that 
incorporate their plans for working with the local authority to integrate health 
and social care services. 
 

7.0 Financial Implications  
 

7.1 There are no direct financial implications related to the report. However the 
outcomes of the Strategy if delivered will lead to a shifting of resource from 
acute care to community based services across the health and care system. 

 
    7.2 The Better Care Fund will act as an enabler in initiating the shift in 

resources required to reduce demand in the health and care system. 
 
8.0 Legal Implications  

 
8.1  There are no implications in relation to this report. 
 
9.0 Background  

In January, the Central Cheshire Connecting Care Board established 
the Strategy Task and Finish Group to develop the Connecting Care 
Strategy incorporating the Pioneer Integration Programme. The group 
comprises representatives from each of the 8 partner organisations: 

• Cheshire West and Chester Council 

• Cheshire East Council 

• NHS South Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group 

• NHS Vale Royal Clinical Commissioning Group  

• Mid Cheshire Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 

• Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation Trust 

• East Cheshire NHS Trust 

• NHS England.  
 

9.1   The outline framework produced by the group was presented to and 
agreed by the Connecting Care Board in February and an early draft 
was subsequently presented to the Connecting Care Board again in 
March.  This early draft was ‘sense checked’ be NHS England on 9 
May and feedback was received with suggested areas for further 
development.   

 
9.2  This paper represents the current working draft of the Central Cheshire 

Connecting Care 5 year strategy and the group will continue to work on 
the strategy on behalf of the Central Cheshire Connecting Care Board 
through an iterative process of engagement, consultation and 
involvement across our key stakeholders.    

 
9.3 The Connecting Care Board Strategy Task and Finish Group have 

resolved to ensure that individual partner boards and key stakeholders 
are offered the opportunity to shape this draft prior to the agreed draft 

Page 2



 3

for submission to NHS England and following this to reach agreement 
of the final document.   

 
9.4 The draft Connecting Care strategy provides details of the following: 

• Our vision and ambition 

• The national and local context for the Connecting Care programme 

• Our challenges and our opportunities in Central Cheshire 

• Our approach to integration and transformation 

• An outline of current progress 

• An outline of the overall programme and its composite elements 

• A description of our integrated health and social care model and its 
intended impact 

• Our 6 key health and social care integration outcomes 
framework/foundation stones 

• Our aspirations for transformation, our approach and measures of 
success 

• Our plans to achieving a sustainable care system for the future. 
 
 

9.5 In line with NHS England requirements, an agreed strategy must be 
submitted on 20 June 2014.  It is expected that further local refinement 
and engagement will continue beyond this date. 
 

 
10.0 Access to Information 

 
10.1 This report was produced by Diane Eden, Programme Director for 

Connecting Care, All Cheshire partner organisations in collaboration 
with the members of the Strategy Task and Finish Group 

 

Email: deden@nhs.net 
Mob: 07500 092180 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
	  

 
 
A	  Transformational	  Approach	  to	  the	  

Integration	  of	  Health	  and	  Social	  Care	  in	  Central	  
Cheshire	  2014-‐2019	  

	  
	  
	  
	  
	  

Version	  1.3	  	  
13	  May	  2014	  
	  

Page 5



 

A Strategy for Connecting Care in Central Cheshire 2014 - 2019 2 
 

Document	  Control	  

Title	   A	  Strategy	  for	  Connecting	  Care	  in	  Central	  Cheshire	  2014	  -‐	  19	  	  

Authors	   Members	  of	  the	  Connecting	  Care	  Strategy	  Task	  and	  Finish	  Group:	  
Alistair	  Jeffs,	  Head	  of	  Joint	  Commissioning,	  Cheshire	  West	  &	  Chester	  Council	  
Andrew	  Wilson,	  Chair	  of	  NHS	  South	  Cheshire	  Clinical	  Commissioning	  Group	  (CCG)	  &	  
Chair	  of	  the	  Central	  Cheshire	  Connecting	  Care	  Board	  
Brenda	  Smith,	  Director	  of	  Adult	  Social	  Care	  &	  Independent	  Living,	  Cheshire	  East	  Council	  
Claire	  Powell,	  Interim	  Director	  of	  Transformation,	  East	  Cheshire	  NHS	  Trust	  	  
David	  Pitt,	  Director	  of	  Transformation	  &	  Workforce,	  Mid	  Cheshire	  Hospitals	  NHS	  
Foundation	  Trust	  
Diane	  Eden,	  Programme	  Director	  for	  Integration,	  All	  partners	  
Fiona	  Field,	  Director	  of	  Partnerships	  and	  Governance,	  NHS	  South	  Cheshire	  CCG	  
Jonathan	  Griffiths,	  Chair	  of	  the	  NHS	  Vale	  Royal	  Clinical	  Commissioning	  Group	  
Kristina	  Poole,	  Specialty	  Registrar	  in	  Public	  Health,	  Cheshire	  East	  Council	  
Tim	  Welch,	  Director	  of	  Finance,	  Cheshire	  &	  Wirral	  Partnership	  NHS	  Foundation	  Trust	  
	  

Contributors	  
Connecting	  Care	  Board	  members	  	  

Owner(s)	   Central	  Cheshire	  Connecting	  Care	  Board	  

File	  Ref	   CC	  Strategy	  May	  2014	  	  	  

	  

Approver	   Role	  

Connecting	  Care	  Board	  members	   Multi-‐stakeholder	  consensus	  	  

Health	  &	  Wellbeing	  Board	   Multi-‐stakeholder	  consensus	  

All	  partner	  organisations	  
respective	  boards	  

Multi-‐stakeholder	  consensus	  

	  

Change	  History	  

Version	   Date	   Author/Editor	   Summary	  of	  Change	  

1.1	   26	  Mar	  2014	   D	  Eden	   Incorporation	  of	  feedback	  comments	  from	  
Connecting	  Care	  Board	  on	  duplicated	  areas	  
and	  gaps	  

1.2	   9	  May	  2014	   D	  Eden	   Feedback	  from	  strategy	  group,	  stakeholders	  
and	  NHSE	  peer	  review	  event	  and	  reworking	  
of	  document	  

	  
	  

	  

Page 6



 

A Strategy for Connecting Care in Central Cheshire 2014 - 2019 3 
 

Foreword	  
	  

To	  be	  completed.	  

	  

• Seeking a public rep/community leader to write the foreword 
• To include a description of what integrated care will look like and feel like for a 

service user or member of the care team e.g. where, by whom, how is it accessed 
etc. 

• Include messages from the ‘you said, we did’ work 

Page 7



 

A Strategy for Connecting Care in Central Cheshire 2014 - 2019 4 
 

Contents	  
	  

Foreword	   	   	   	   	   	   	   	   	   	   	  	  	  	  	  	  	  iii	  

1.	  Our	  vision	  and	  ambition	   	   	  	   	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  6	  

2.	  The	  national	  and	  local	  context	  for	  Connecting	  Care	  	   	   	  	  	   	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  9	  

3.	  	  An	  overview	  of	  Central	  Cheshire	  	   	   	  	  	   	  	  	  	  	  	  12	  

4.	  	  Our	  challenges	  and	  our	  opportunities	   	   	  	  	   	  	  	  	  	  	  15	  

5.	  	  Transforming,	  Integrating	  and	  Connecting	  Care	   	   	  	   	  	  	  	  	  	  21	  

The	  Connecting	  Care	  integrated	  care	  model	   	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  22	  

6.	  	  Laying	  the	  6	  Foundation	  Stones	  for	  Success	   	   	  	   	  	  	  	  	  	  26	  

Building	  communities	  that	  promote	  &	  support	  healthier	  living	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  26	  

Empowering	  our	  public	  and	  our	  workforce	  to	  lead	  the	  way	   	   	   	  	  	  	  	  	  28	  

Personalising	  care	  to	  support	  self-‐management	  &	  independence	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   	  	  	  	  	  	  30	  

Getting	  it	  right,	  first	  time,	  every	  time	  –	  high	  quality,	  safe	  care	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   	  	  	  	  	  	  32	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  
[...]
programme	   that	   will	   lead	   to	   people	   thinking	   and	   behaving	  
differently	  e.g.	  NHS	  Change	  Model	  

• Formal	   programme	   management	   infrastructure	   which	   is	   resourced	   with	   the	  
money,	  talent,	  capability	  and	  capacity	  to	  deliver	  at	  pace	  and	  scale	  

• Working	   much	   more	   closely	   together	   and	   in	   smarter	   ways	   to	   have	   in	   place	  
reliably	  and	  without	  error	  all	  the	  care	  that	  will	  help	  people	  and	  only	  the	  care	  that	  
will	  help	  

• Building,	   strengthening	   and	   expanding	   primary	   and	   community	   based	   services,	  
support	   and	   information	   around	   individuals	   and	   their	   needs,	   their	   carers	   and	  
communities	  

o Build	   teams	   that	   work	   to	   individuals	   goals	   but	   are	   accountable	   to	  
populations	   and	   accountable	   for	   population	   outcomes	   (accountable	  
care	  teams)	  

• Co-‐production	  and	  transformation	  of	  primary	  care	  with	  NHS	  England	  

• Developing	  our	  workforce,	  our	  citizens	  and	  our	  local	  communities	  capability	  and	  
capacity	  to	  maximise	  opportunities	  for	  our	  populations	  health	  and	  wellbeing	  	  

o to	   identify	  and	  deliver	  new	  ways	  of	  working	  in	  a	  cycle	  of	  continuous	  
improvement	  that	  is	  developed	  in	  partnership	  with	  our	  staff	  &	  public	  

• Transforming	  and	   innovating	  primary	  care,	  urgent	  care,	  planned	  care,	  specialist	  
care	  and	  achieving	  parity	  of	  esteem	  in	  mental	  and	  physical	  health	  care	  

• An	  overarching	  framework	  of	  6	  key	  integration	  outcomes	  to	  which	  progress	  will	  
be	  measured:	  

Page 11



 

A Strategy for Connecting Care in Central Cheshire 2014 - 2019 8 
 

The	  Central	  Cheshire	  health	  and	  social	  care	  integration	  outcomes	  framework:	  

1.
[...]
tral Cheshire 2014 - 2019 9 
 

2.	  	  	  	  The	  national	  and	  local	  context	  for	  Connecting	  Care	  	  

The	  Health	   and	  Care	   system	   in	   the	  UK	   is	   recognised	   internationally	   as	   a	   ‘jewel’	   and	  as	   a	  
high	  performing	  system	  particularly	  in	  relation	  to	  spend	  per	  head	  of	  population	  and	  quality	  
of	  care.	   	  We	  have	  a	   first	  class	  primary	  care	  service	  with	  near	  universal	  and	  fast	  access	  to	  
General	  Practice,	  a	   free	  at	  the	  point	  of	  access	  healthcare	  system	  and	  a	  wide	  range	  of	  care	  
support	  systems	  for	  the	  most	  vulnerable	  in	  our	  communities.	  	  	  	  	  
	  
We	  have	  and	  continue	  to	  make	  significant	  advances	  in	  the	  prevention	  of	  ill-‐health,	  reducing	  
inequalities,	   ensuring	   high	   quality	   care,	   shorter	   waiting	   times	   for	   advice,	   information,	  
treatment	  and	  support,	  maintaining	  independent	  living	  and	  increasing	  life	  expectancy.	  	  
	  
However,	   worldwide	   care	   systems	   face	   the	   twin	   challenges	   of	   rising	   demand	   as	   a	  
consequence	   of	   people	   living	   longer,	   increasing	   number	   of	   system	   interventions	   and	   the	  
rising	   cost	   of	   paying	   for	   their	   care.	   	   Although,	   longevity	   is	  worthy	   of	   celebration,	   as	   our	  
population	  ages,	  there	  is	  a	  related	  increase	  in	  the	  number	  of	  people	  living	  alone,	  living	  with	  
multiple	  health	  conditions	  and	  increasing	  complexity	  of	  care	  needs.	  	  	  
	  
There	  is	  therefore	  both	  an	  increase	  in	  need	  and	  a	  change	  in	  the	  nature	  of	  need.	  	  Our	  present	  
care	  systems	  were	  originally	  designed	  to	  deal	  with	  episodic	  problems,	  with	  the	  assumption	  
that	  modern	  care	  would	  solve	  problems	  and	  cure
[...]
  for	  success	  
The	   followign	   chapter	   describes	   the	   6	   key	   foundation	   stones	   for	   success	   that	   comprise	  
our	  strategy.	   	   	  Each	  stone	  identifies	  the	  specific	  area	  of	  the	  Connecting	  Care	  Programme	  
Plan	  and	  the	  relative	  plans,	  aspirations	  and	  measures	  of	  success	  that	  relate	  directly	  to	  the	  
6	  health	  and	  social	  care	  integration	  outcomes	  outlined	  in	  chapter	  1.	  	  

These	  6	   foundation	   stones	  will	   form	   the	   key	  building	   blocks	   of	   our	   transformed	  health	  
and	  social	  care	  system	  and	  will	  build	  capacity	  and	  capability	  across	  the	  care	  system	  and	  
move	  us	  incrementally	  towards	  our	  goals.	  	  

	  

6.1 	  Building	  communities	  that	  promote	  &	  support	  healthier	  living	  

Our	  strategic	  objective	  

Our	   citizens	  will	   be	   enabled,	  motivated	   and	   supported	   to	   look	   after	   and	   improve	   their	  
health	  and	  wellbeing	  to	  live	  healthier	  and	  happier	  lives	  in	  their	  communities.	  

Our	  plans	  

To	  create	  a	  culture	  and	  mindset	  that	  focuses	  on	  people’s	  capabilities	  rather	  than	  deficits	  
and	  the	  collective	  assets	  of	   the	  communities	   in	  which	  they	  reside.	   	  We	  will	  develop	  and	  
implement	   an	   integrated	   approach	   to	   community	   capacity	   building	   across	   all	   partner	  
organisations,	   that	   supports	   independent	   living	   at	   all	   levels,	   tackles	   social	   isolation,	  
increases	  personalisation	  and	  maximises	  the	  use	  of	  assistive	  technology.	  	  	  

Page 30



 

A Strategy for Connecting Care in Central Cheshire 2014 - 2019 27 
 

Our	  plans	  will	  be	  built	  around	  a	  public	  health	  approach	  that	  addresses	  the	  root	  cause	  of	  
disadvantage.	  

Plans	  and	  initiatives:	  

• Deli
[...]
  
	  

Page 54



 

	  

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Connecting Care - A Transformational Approach to the Integration of Health and Social Care in Central Cheshire 2014/19
	Draft CC strategy V1 3  13May2014 50pages




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the  

Cabinet Member for Care and Health in the Community 
held on Monday, 2nd June, 2014 at The Kim Ryley Room - Westfields, 

Middlewich Road Sandbach 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillors J Clowes 

 
Councillor in Attendance 
 Councillor K Edwards 
 
Officers present 
Guy Kilminster, Corporate Manager Health Improvement 
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer 

 
 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
No members of the public were present. 
 

4 CONNECTING CARE - A TRANSFORMATIONAL APPROACH TO THE 
INTEGRATION OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE IN CENTRAL 
CHESHIRE 2014/19  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report which sought support for 
developing the Central Cheshire Connecting Care 5 year Strategy across 
Health and Social Care. 
 
The Health and Social Care Act 2012 had introduced a number of 
significant changes that affected the local health and social care 
landscape.  This included the establishment of the Cheshire East Health 
and Wellbeing Board, the GP Clinical Commissioning Groups and the 
transfer of the Public Health responsibilities from the PCT to the Local 
Authority.   
 
The Clinical Commissioning Groups were required to develop Five Year 
Strategies that included their plans for working with the local authority to 
integrate health and social care services.   
 



The Central Cheshire Connection Care Board had established a Strategy 
Task and Finish Group to develop the Connecting Care Strategy 
incorporating the Pioneer Integration Programme. The appendix to the 
Report represented the current working draft of the Strategy.  The Task 
and Finish Group had resolved to ensure that individual partner boards 
and key stakeholders were offered the opportunity to shape the draft prior 
to the agreed draft being submitted to NHS England.   
 
The draft Connecting Care Strategy provided details of the following: 

• Vision and Ambition 

• The national and local context for the Connecting Care Programme 

• Challenges and opportunities in Central Cheshire  

• Approach to integration and transformation 

• Outline of current progress 

• Outline of the overall programme and its composite elements 

• Description of integrated health and social care model and its 
intended impact 

• 6 key health and social care integration outcomes 
framework/foundation stones 

• aspirations for transformation, approach and measures of success 

• the plans for achieving a sustainable care system for the future 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
1 That the direction of travel and key themes outlined in the 

Connecting Care Document be supported; 
 
2 That it be noted that Central Cheshire Connecting Care Board will 

approve the submission to NHS England on 20 June 2014; and 
 
3 That further key stakeholder engagement will take place to shape 

the initial draft into a final strategy. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 8.45 am and concluded at 9.15 am 
 

Councillor J Clowes  
 

 


